made on the same terms and conditions as other deposits in the company.

FINANCIAL NOTES

SBAB AN N UAL REPORT 2019 10 9

L EQ ACTX AG FIICRC

G:3 Proposed appropriation of profits

SBAB posted a net profit for the year after tax of SEK 3,802,368,314. According to SBAB’s balance sheet, SEK 11,471,843,519 is at the disposal of the
Annual General Meeting.

Fair value reserve 237,256,074

Additional Tier 1 instruments 3,500,000,000

Retained earnings 3,932,219,131

Net profit for the year 3,802,368,314

Total 11,471,843,519

The Board proposes that the earnings be appropriated as follows:

Carried forward to next year 11,471,843,519

Total 11,471,843,519

The Board of Directors has resolved to not propose a dividend for the financial year
2019. For more information, refer to Note A  5. The Board of Directors proposes
that the funds at disposal of the General Meeting be carried forward.

FINANCIAL NOTES

SBAB  AN N UAL REPORT 2019110

L EQ ACTX AG FIICRCG

G:4 Effect of changes in accounting policies

IMPACTS OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF IFRS 16 IN THE BALANCE SHEET AS OF 1 JANUARY 2019

GROUP

SEK million

Previous
accounting

policies,
IAS 17

Impact of
IFRS 16 IFRS 16

ASSETS

Cash and balances at central banks 0 – 0

Chargeable treasury bills, etc. 20,904 – 20,904

Lending to credit institutions 2,847 – 2,847

Lending to the public 364,215 – 364,215

Value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in macro hedges 99 – 99

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 50,945 – 50,945

Derivatives 8,313 – 8,313

Intangible assets 234 – 234

Property, plant and equipment 16 104 120

Other assets 73 – 73

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 709 –7 702

TOTAL ASSETS 448,355 97 448,452

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 6,607 – 6,607

Deposits from the public 124,926 – 124,926

Debt securities issued, etc. 290,795 – 290,795

Derivatives 1,339 – 1,339

Other liabilities 384 97 481

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,790 – 1,790

Deferred tax liabilities 194 – 194

Provisions 138 – 138

Subordinated debt 4,946 – 4,946

Total liabilities 431,119 97 431,216

Equity

Share capital 1,958 – 1,958

Reserves/Fair value reserve 609 – 609

Additional Tier 1 instruments 1,500 – 1,500

Retained earnings 11,443 – 11,443

Net profit for the year 1,726 – 1,726

Total equity 17,236 – 17,236

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 448,355 97 448,452

FINANCIAL NOTES

SBAB AN N UAL REPORT 2019 111

L EQ ACTX AG FIICRC

Changes in Executive Management
During the fourth quarter, Malou Sjörin was appointed as Head of Sustainability,
Marketing and Communication and a member of Executive Management. She
took up her role on 7 January. After the end of the period, on 1 January (as previ-
ously notified), Fredrik Stenbeck took up his role as Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and
as a member of Executive Management.

Board changes
At the Extraordinary General Meeting on 14 February, Leif Pagrotsky and Johan
Prom were elected as new members of SBAB’s Board of Directors.